

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.3

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP.1930/2016 in Criminal Appeal No(s).1353/2008

KETAN V. PAREKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

C.B.I.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date : 19/02/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Appellant(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.P.S.Patwalia, ASG  
Mr.M.Shoeb Alam, Adv.  
Mr.Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr.S.Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the applicant-appellant and the learned Additional Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the respondent - C.B.I.

At the present juncture, we consider it just and appropriate to limit the consideration to the first prayer made in the application namely, for the renewal of the passport of the applicant-appellant, which is stated to have expired in the month of January, 2016. The respondent is directed to forward the passport of the applicant-appellant for renewal to the Regional Passport Officer.

Liberty is granted to the applicant-appellant to approach the Regional Passport Officer so as to furnish further material, if required.

Needless to mention that after appropriate orders have been passed either granting or refusing the renewal of the passport, the passport shall be returned by the Regional Passport Officer to the Central Bureau of Investigation.

List after four weeks.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER