

SECTION-IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 1930 OF 2016
(Application for directions)
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1353 OF 2008

KETAN V. PAREKH . . . APPELLANT
VERSUS
C.B.I. . . . RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The application for direction in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th February, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard learned counsel for the applicant-appellant and the learned Additional Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the respondent - C.B.I.

At the present juncture, we consider it just and appropriate to limit the consideration to the first prayer made in the application namely, for the renewal of the passport of the applicant-appellant, which is stated to have expired in the month of January, 2016. The respondent is directed to forward the passport of the applicant-appellant for renewal to the Regional Passport Officer.

Liberty is granted to the applicant-appellant to approach the Regional Passport Officer so as to furnish further material, if required.

Needless to mention that after appropriate orders have been passed either granting or refusing the renewal of the passport, the passport shall be returned by the Regional Passport Officer to the Central Bureau of Investigation.

List after four weeks."

It is submitted that certified copy of Record of Proceeding dated 19th February, 2016 was issued to the Special Court (TORTS) & CBI through Speed Post.

The application was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 11th May, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, learned counsel for the applicant, has prayed for listing of this case on 13.05.2016. Mr. P.S. Patwalia, learned Additional Solicitor General, has no objection to the listing of the same on 13.05.2016.

As prayed for, list on 13.05.2016."

The application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 12th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate

Mr. A.K. Sharma, Advocate

Mr. E.C. Agrawala. Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc