

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 18451/2022 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 1353/2008

KETAN V. PAREKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 18451/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

Date : 22-02-2022 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Appellant(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sonia Mathur, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. K.L. Janjani, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Talwar, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Reddy, Adv.
Mr. E C Agrawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA 18451/2022 in Criminal Appeal No(s).1353/2008

1 By the order of this Court dated 8 November 2021, the appellant was permitted to travel to the UK from 27 January 2022 until the end of February 2022 in connection with the medical treatment of his daughter.

- 2 Ms Kamini Jaiswal, counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant, states that since the visa formalities could not be completed, the period which was fixed by the order of this Court dated 8 November 2021 expired. Hence, the appellant seeks an extension of the time granted by the order of this Court commencing from the expiry of one week from the grant of a visa by the UK High Commission.
- 3 Having regard to the order which has already been passed on 8 November 2021, the appellant is permitted to travel to the UK for a period of one month on the same terms and conditions, commencing from the expiry of one week from the date of the grant of a visa to travel to the UK and ending thirty days thereafter.
- 4 The IA is accordingly disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER