

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).1353/2008

KETAN V. PAREKH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Respondent(s)

(Only I.A. No.113262 of 2023 (Application for permission to travel abroad) in CrI. A. No.1353/2008 is listed under this item)

Date : 14-06-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sonia Mathur, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.113262 of 2023

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice.
3. Ms. Sonia Mathur, learned Senior counsel appearing for the respondent-CBI submits that her briefing counsel will obtain necessary instructions and file a brief reply, if necessary, within one week.
4. In the meantime, the applicant may be called upon to furnish

details of the travel itinerary.

4. Needful shall be done within two days with a copy to the other side.

5. List in the week commencing from 26.06.2023.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR